

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
AMARILLO DIVISION

AMERICA FIRST POLICY INSTITUTE et
al.,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., in his official
capacity as President of the United States, et
al.,

Defendants.

No. 2:24-cv-152-Z

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO INTERVENE BY
PROPOSED INTERVENOR-DEFENDANTS LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS, BLACK
VOTERS MATTER, AND NAEVA**

RETRIEVEDFROMDEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 2

 I. Executive Order 14019 on “Promoting Access to Voting” 2

 II. Proposed Intervenor-Defendants 4

ARGUMENT..... 9

 III. Proposed Intervenor-Defendants Are Entitled to Intervene as of Right Under Rule 24(a)(2)..... 9

 A. Proposed Intervenor-Defendants’ Motion Is Timely..... 9

 B. Proposed Intervenor-Defendants Have Substantial Legal Interests in the Case..... 12

 C. Proposed Intervenor-Defendants’ Ability to Protect Their Interests Will Be Impaired Absent Intervention..... 17

 D. Defendants Inadequately Represent Proposed Intervenor-Defendants’ Interests. 20

 IV. Alternatively, Proposed Intervenor-Defendants Should Be Granted Permissive Intervention Under Rule 24(b). 23

CONCLUSION 24

RETRIEVED FROM MDL AND/OR PACEDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ass’n of Prof. Flight Attendants v. Gibbs, 804 F.2d 318 (5th Cir. 1986) 10

Berger v. N.C. State Conf. of the NAACP, 597 U.S. 179 (2022) 21

Brumfield v. Dodd, 749 F.3d 339 (5th Cir. 2014)..... passim

Dev. Fin. Corp. v. Alpha Hous. & Health Care, Inc., 54 F.3d 156 (3d Cir. 1995) 16

Doe No. 1 v. Glickman, 256 F.3d 371 (5th Cir. 2001)..... 22

Doe v. Duncanville Indep. Sch. Dist., 986 F.2d 953 (5th Cir. 1993)..... 11

Edwards v. City of Houston, 78 F.3d 983 (5th Cir. 1996) 12

Entergy Gulf States La., L.L.C. v. U.S. E.P.A., 817 F.3d 198 (5th Cir. 2016)..... 21

Fulani v. League of Women Voters Educ. Fund, 882 F.2d 621 (2d Cir. 1989) 16

Grutter v. Bollinger, 188 F.3d 394 (6th Cir. 1999)..... 18

Kane Cnty., Utah v. United States, 94 F.4th 1017 (10th Cir. 2024) 21, 22

La Union del Pueblo Entero v. Abbott, 29 F.4th 299 (5th Cir. 2022)..... passim

La. State Conf. of NAACP v. Louisiana, No. CV-19-479-JWD-SDJ, (M.D. La. July 11, 2022) . 10

McDonald v. E. J. Lavino Co., 430 F.2d 1065 (5th Cir. 1970)..... 11

New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v. United Gas Pipe Line Co., 732 F.2d 452 (5th Cir. 1984)..... 24

Prete v. Bradbury, 438 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 16, 18

Ross v. Marshall, 426 F.3d 745 (5th Cir. 2005) 21

Rotstain v. Mendez, 986 F.3d 931 (5th Cir. 2021)..... 9

Samsung Elecs. Co. v. Panasonic Corp., No. 10-CV-03098-JSW, (N.D. Cal. Sept. 26, 2016)... 15

Sierra Club v. Glickman, 82 F.3d 106 (5th Cir. 1996) 22

Skeans v. Key Com. Fin., LLC, No. CV 18-1516-CFC-MPT, (D. Del. Jan. 24, 2022) 15

Stallworth v. Monsanto Co., 558 F.2d 257 (5th Cir. 1977) 10, 11, 12

Texas v. United States, 805 F.3d 653 (5th Cir. 2015)..... 12, 17, 21

Trbovich v. United Mine Workers of Am., 404 U.S. 528 (1972) 21

United States ex rel Hernandez v. Team Fin., L.L.C., 80 F.4th 571 (5th Cir. 2023) 23, 24

W. Energy All. v. Zinke, 877 F.3d 1157 (10th Cir. 2017) 22

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Texas Alcoholic Beverage Comm’n, 834 F.3d 562 (5th Cir. 2016) 11

Werner v. KPMG LLP, 415 F. Supp. 2d 688 (S.D. Tex. 2006) 16

Statutes

52 U.S.C. § 20506..... 3

52 U.S.C. § 20506..... 3

52 U.S.C. §§ 20501..... 2

52 U.S.C. §§ 20504, 20506..... 3

Other Authorities

Am. Compl..... passim

Exec. Order No. 14019 86 Fed. Reg. 13,623 (Mar. 7, 2021)..... 2, 3, 4

Rev. Rul. 2007-41, 2007-1 C.B. 1421 (2007)..... 13

Rules

26 C.F.R. § 1.501 13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 11 14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a) 9, 23
